

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

<p>In re A.R., A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. <b>S260928</b></p>
<hr/> <p><b>ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY,</b></p> <p>Petitioner and Respondent,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p><b>M.B.,</b></p> <p>Objector and Appellant.</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case No. A158143</p> <p>Alameda Superior Court Case No. JD-028398-02</p>

*After an Unpublished Order by the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate  
District, Division One, Filed January 21, 2020*

*Affirming an Order of the Superior Court of Alameda County  
Superior Court, Honorable Charles Smiley, III*

---

**RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415]  
County Counsel  
By: \*Samantha N. Stonework-Hand [245788]  
Senior Deputy County Counsel  
Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda  
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450  
Oakland, California 94612  
Telephone: (510) 272-6700  
Facsimile: (510) 272-5020  
[samantha.stonework-hand@acgov.org](mailto:samantha.stonework-hand@acgov.org)

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Respondent*  
**ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The Juvenile Court Detains A.R. From Mother in June 2017.....	11
B. Juvenile Court Takes Jurisdiction and Places Minor in Home in September 2017.....	13
C. In January 2018, Less than Four Months Later, Mother Requested that the Minor Be Removed from Her Care.....	14
D. In October 2018, The Juvenile Court Terminated Mother’s Reunification Services.....	15
E. In June 2019, The Juvenile Court Terminated Mother’s Parental Rights.....	16
F. Mother’s Trial Counsel Failed to File a Timely Notice of Appeal.....	20
III. DISCUSSION.....	21
A. Sound Public Policy and Precedent Hold that Appellate Courts Have No Jurisdiction to Consider Untimely Appeals in Juvenile Dependency Cases.....	22
B. Exceptions to the Jurisdictional Rule are Rare and Incompatible with Juvenile Dependency Proceedings.....	26
1. The Doctrine of Constructive Filing is Primarily Applied to Incarcerated Persons.....	26
2. Constructive Filing Doctrine Has Also Been Applied When the Trial Court Improperly Asserted Jurisdiction.....	30

C.	The Constructive Filing Doctrine Is Inapplicable to Juvenile Dependency Proceedings Due to Differing Policy Considerations .....	31
1.	A Parent in a Juvenile Dependency Proceeding Is Not Physically Barred from Access to the Court.....	32
2.	There Is a Special Need for Finality in Juvenile Dependency Proceedings.....	33
3.	Expanding the Constructive Filing Doctrine Would Overburden Dependency Courts.....	37
D.	If This Court were to Reverse Precedent and Sound Public Policy to Permit a Parent to Challenge Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for the Untimely Filing of a Notice of Appeal, It Must Impose a Heightened Standard .....	39
1.	A Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is the Proper Procedure for Asserting an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim in Juvenile Dependency Proceedings .....	40
2.	Under the Petition for Writ of Habeas Standard, Mother’s Claim Would Fail.....	43
a.	Mother’s Arguments Regarding Her Section 388 Petition are Factually Incorrect.....	43
b.	Mother Failed to Meet Her Burden that the Beneficial Relationship Exception Applied .....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	52
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Houston v. Lack</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 266.....	29
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 502.....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	42

### **State Cases**

<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 319 .....	34, 35
<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Alyssa H.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1249 .....	22
<i>In re Andrew B.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 825 .....	39
<i>Apollo v. Gyaami</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1468 .....	30
<i>In re Arturo A.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 229 .....	50
<i>In re Autumn H.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 567 .....	46
<i>In re Barr</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 25 .....	40

<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72 .....	28, 29, 33, 42
<i>In re Breanna S.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 636 .....	45
<i>In re Brindle</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 660 .....	41
<i>In re Carrie M.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 530, 108 Cal.Rptr.2d 856.....	40
<i>In re Celine R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45 .....	45, 47
<i>In re Cody R.</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 381 .....	42
<i>Conservatorship of the Person of O.B.</i> (July 27, 2020, S254938) ___Cal.5th___ [2020 Cal. LEXIS 4646] .....	46
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242 .....	39
<i>In re Darlice C.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 459 .....	40
<i>In re E.T.</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 68 .....	46
<i>In re Frederick E.H.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 344 .....	22, 23, 34
<i>In re G.B.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1147 .....	46
<i>In re Gonsalves</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 638 .....	27

<i>In re Grace P.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 605 .....	45
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660 .....	34
<i>In re I.R.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 201 .....	45
<i>In re I.W.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1517 .....	46
<i>In re Issac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 525 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 49 .....	36
<i>In re Jasmine D.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1339 .....	46
<i>In re Jordan</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 116 .....	29, 37, 38
<i>In re Justin L.</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1068 .....	42
<i>In re K.P.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 614 .....	45
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marcelo B.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 635 .....	45
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295 .....	36, 37
<i>Mauro B. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 949 .....	23

<i>Maynard v. Brandon</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 364 .....	23
<i>In re Meranda P.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1143 .....	33, 37, 39
<i>In re Micah S.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 557 .....	42
<i>Ex Parte Miller</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 643 .....	23
<i>In re Nalani C.</i> (1988) 99 Cal.App.3d 1017 .....	42
<i>People v. Calloway</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 504 .....	27
<i>People v. Dailey</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 101 .....	27
<i>People v. Dowdell</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1388 .....	42
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 819 .....	24
<i>People v. Hales</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 507 .....	31
<i>People v. Head</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 886 .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1958) 166 Cal.App.2d 638 .....	27
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 615 .....	31
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 559 .....	24

<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412 .....	42
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728 .....	41
<i>People v. Slobodian</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 362 .....	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 480 .....	30, 31
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	42, 43
<i>In re Ronald R.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1186 .....	42
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952 .....	33
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106 .....	30, 33, 37, 38

**State Statutes**

California Civil Code § 232 .....	34, 35
Code of Civil Procedure § 473(b) .....	22
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§§ 1473 - 1508 .....	40
§ 1483.....	41
§ 1484.....	41



Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 300..... 34

§ 366.21(e) ..... 15

§ 366.26..... 10, 38, 40, 50

§ 366.26(c)(1) ..... 45

§ 366.26(c)(1)(B) ..... 47

§ 366.26(c)(1)(B)(i) ..... 45

**Rules**

California Rules of Court

Rule 5.590 ..... 36

Rule 8.66 ..... 22

Rule 8.406(a)(1)..... 22

Rule 8.406(c)..... 22

Rule 8.450 ..... 16
